

No. 24-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN PAUL SALVADOR,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari in the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
TAX COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW WEINER
Counsel of Record
ABIGAIL BURKE
Kostelanetz LLP
601 New Jersey Avenue
Suite 260
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 875-8000
aweiner@kostelanetz.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS NECESSARY TO BRING UNIFORMITY TO THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 523(A)(1)(B)(I) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE, WHICH EXEMPTS CERTAIN TAX DEBTS FROM DISCHARGE.....	4
A. The Current State of the Law Is a Confusing Patchwork of Approaches	4
B. Uniformity of Federal Law Is Always Desirable But Has Special Historical Importance in Bankruptcy and Tax Law	9
II. UNIFORM APPLICATION OF SECTION 523(A)(1)(B)(I) IS IMPORTANT FOR DEBTORS, BANKRUPTCY ADMINISTRATION, AND TAXING AUTHORITIES	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Beard v. Commissioner</i> , 82 T.C. 766 (1984).....	5-8
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. 236 (1845).....	12
<i>G. M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	12
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	4
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	10
<i>In re Briggs</i> , 511 B.R. 707 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2014).....	7
<i>In re Carroll</i> , 310 B.R. 621 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2004).....	18
<i>In re Colsen</i> , 446 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>In re Fahey</i> , 779 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 11
<i>In re Golden</i> , 641 B.R. 392 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2022).....	6
<i>In re Hatton</i> , 220 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>In re Hindenlang</i> , 164 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 1999) ..	5, 6
<i>In re Mallo</i> , 774 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>In re McCoy</i> , 666 F.3d 924 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7, 9
<i>In re Moroney</i> , 352 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2003).....	5, 6, 8
<i>In re Murphy</i> , No. 05-22363, 2013 WL 6799251 (D. Me. Dec. 20, 2013)	18
<i>In re Payne</i> , 431 F.3d 1055 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5

<i>In re Shek</i> , 578 B.R. 918 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2017).....	18
<i>In re Shek</i> , 947 F.3d 770 (11th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>In re Starling</i> , 617 B.R. 208 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	17
<i>In re Starling</i> , No. 12-36564, 2021 WL 5547307 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2021)	17, 18
<i>In re Waugh</i> , 260 B.R. 806 (N.D. Tex. 2001).....	18
<i>In re Wildeman</i> , No. 13-B-04868, 2021 WL 816068 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Mar. 3, 2021).....	18
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	4
<i>Ramsdell v. Commissioner</i> , T.C.M. 2003-317.....	18
<i>Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	10
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 596 U.S. 464 (2022)	10, 11
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819) ...	11, 12
<i>United States v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713 (1985)	14
<i>United States v. Pioneer American Insurance Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 84 (1963).....	14
<i>Uplinger v. Virginia</i> , 561 B.R. 56 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	18
<i>Washington v. Commissioner</i> , 120 T.C. 114 (2003)	16
<i>Woods v. Commissioner</i> , T.C.M. 2006-38.....	18

U.S. CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST.:	
art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	10
art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	9
11 U.S.C.:	
§ 523(a)(*)	7
§ 523(a)(1)(B)(i).....	2-5, 7-9, 11, 13, 16-19, 21
26 U.S.C.:	
§ 6020(b).....	6
§ 6213.....	6
§ 6301.....	20
§ 6303(a).....	17
§ 6303(c).....	17
§ 6321.....	14
§ 6323(a).....	14
§ 6323(f).....	14
§ 6331.....	14
§ 6503(h)(2).....	18
§ 6651(a).....	19
§ 7345(a).....	15
§ 7345(b).....	15
§ 7345(f).....	15
§ 7401.....	14
§ 7402(a).....	14
§ 7403.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1408.....	20

MISCELLANEOUS

Agumas Alamirew Mebratu, <i>Theoretical</i>	
<i>Foundations of Voluntary Tax Compliance:</i>	
<i>Evidence from a Developing Country</i> , 11	
HUMANS. & SOC. SCIS. COMMC'NS 1 (2024).....	12

Charles G. Hallinan, <i>The “Fresh Start” Policy in Consumer Bankruptcy: A Historical Inventory and an Interpretive Theory</i> , 21 U. RICH. L. REV. 49 (1986).....	15
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure:	
4007(a)	16
4007(b)	16
7001(6)	16
G. Marcus Cole & Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Anna Nicole Smith Goes Shopping: The New Forum-Shopping Problem in Bankruptcy</i> , 2010 UTAH L. REV. 510 (2010).....	20
I.R.S., <i>Internal Revenue Service Data Book</i> (2023), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p55b.pdf	15, 19
I.R.S. Notice CC-2010-016 (Sept. 2, 2010)	8
I.R.S. Press Release IR-2022-192 (Oct. 28, 2022).....	12, 13
Internal Revenue Manual (IRM):	
20.1.1.3.2.2.1–8 (Mar. 29, 2023).....	19
5.12.2.6 (Oct. 14, 2013).....	14
5.16.1.1.1 (Sept. 18, 2018)	20
5.16.1.2.9(1) (Nov. 14, 2023).....	20
5.16.1.2.9(14) (Nov. 14, 2023).....	20
5.18.1.6.3 (Mar. 11, 2020).....	6
5.18.1.6.5 (Apr. 6, 2016)	6
5.18.1.6.6 (Mar. 11, 2020).....	6
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>Annual Report to Congress</i> , vol. 1 (2014), https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/2014-ARC_VOLUME-1-508.pdf	14

National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>Annual Report to Congress</i> , vol. 2 (2012), https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/Volume-2.pdf	15
Revenue Procedure 2023-34 § 3.60, I.R.B. 2023-48.....	15
Steve Mather & Paul Weisman, 637-3rd T.M., <i>Federal Tax Collection Procedure – Liens, Levies, Suits, and Third-Party Liability</i>	14
Thomas Jackson, The Fresh-Start Policy in Bankruptcy Law, 98 HARV. L. REV. 1393 (1985)	4
United States Courts, <i>U.S. Bankruptcy Courts – Business and Nonbusiness Cases Filed, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code, District, and County</i> , Report F-5A (2023), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/bf_f5a_0331.2024.pdf	19
